Female and Minority Enterprise Goals and fall to demonstrate sufficient reasonable efforts shall not be eligible to be award-

ed the contract. ONE SET OF PLANS and specifications may be obtained by all who have a bona fide need for them for bidding purposes from Southeast Regional Centracts, P.O. Box 1467, Juneau, Alaska 99802. Phone number (907)364-4287. may be examined at the Office of the Regional Department of Transportation and Public Facilities offices in Anchorage, Fairbanks, Juneau; the Associated General Contractors offices in Seattle, Anchorage, Fairbanks and Juneau.

All technical questions should be directed to the office of Barry Bergdoll, Southeast Region-Highway Design and Construction, phone number (907)364-4222.

All questions regarding bidding procedures should be directed to the office of Gene D. Craig, Regional Contracts Engineer, phone number (907)364-4237.

DANIEL A. CASEY Commissioner Department of Transportation and Public Facilities Publish: 6/8,15,22/83.(5936)

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given to all potential construction contractors and subcontractors to the lowest tier of the following: The Kotzebue IRA Council, a Federally Recognized Government, has passed Ordinance No. IRA 83-01, which a) provides for the active hire of Native workers in all facets of construction; and b) requires that to the best extent feasible Native construction contractors and subcontractors are given first (1st) option when construction projects occur within the Village of Kotzebue.

Inquiries may be addressed to Suzy Erlich, Native Employment Rights Officer, P.O. Box 725, Kotzebue, Alaska 99752, phone 442-3860, Publish: 6/8,15/83.(5940)

VACANCY ANNOUNCEMENT

Position: Bilingual Teacher Responsibilities:

Implement the district approved curriculum appropriate to the grade level and subject matter to which

Know and support through dally activities the philosophy and goals of the district as stated in the School Board policy and Interpreted by the building principal;

Understand the nature of biling ualism and the process of becoming bilingual;

Understand the functions and dutles of the Bilingual Center;

Utilize effective instructional objectives which are appropriate to individual student needs, learning styles, interests and abilities;

Utilize adopted and supplemental materials appropriate to student ability levels:

Maintain accurate and complete student records as directed by the building principal;

Maintain discipline in accordance with Student Rights and Responsibilities Handbook and at the direction of the building principal; Cooperate and participate in the development and evaluation of the

total school program; Establish constructive and cordial relationships with parents and keep them appraised of student progress;

Supervise Instructional aides as assigned; implement special programs as

assigned (immersion); Cooperate with special services

personnel in delivery of services to exceptional children; Utilize effectively and efficiently

all school equipment and supplies and assist building administrator(s) in the security of same;

Participate in staff development and inservice activities as required; Identify current blases and deficlences in existing curriculum, in both commercial and teacher-prepared material:

Revise existing and develop new curriculum for use in the immersion program;

Perform other duties as necessary and assigned.

Qualifications: Alaska Type A Teaching Credential with required endorsements; Fluency in both languages to be taught; Cultural awareness and sensitivity and a thorough knowledge of the cultures reflected in the two languages involved.

Period of Employment: 190 day

contract.

Salary & Benefits: Placement on Teacher Salary Schedule, Liberal benefits include travel, housing and moving allowance, fully paid

Insurance. Apply to: Associate Superintendent North Slope Borough School District P.O. Box 169

Barrow, Alaska 99723 Schedules Applications will be accepted until position has been Publish: 6/8.15.22.29/83.(5939)

> INVITATION FOR BIDS STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES SOUTHEAST REGION AVIATION DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

Sealed bids in single copy for furnishing all labor, materials and equipment, and performing all work on Project A.I.P. 83-1-3-0201-330183, Juneau Seaplane Float described herein, will be received until 2:00 p.m. prevailing time, July 14, 1983 in the First Floor Conference Room, Room 101, Island Center Building, Douglas, Alaska,

This project will consist of installation of a new eight (8) ramp seaplane facility. The existing ramps, gangway and gangway approach and related items will be removed. This will be replaced with a new 6,000 square foot timber float and ramps, a steel gangway and a treated timber approach.

Other Items on the project include 3,006 cubic yards of excavation; 935 linear feet of treated timber piles, furnished; 15 each treated timber piles, driven; an electrical system (lighting and power pedestals); a water system (6-inch dlameter D.I. extension, a fire hydrant, 1 inch water service and ralated appurtenances) and 2 each fire extinguishers and cabinet.

The Engineer's Estimate is between \$250,000 and \$500,000.

All work shall be completed by December 1, 1983.

in accordance with requirements set forth by the "Federal Aviation Administration," the following provisions are made a part of all advertisements for aviation construction contracts:

"The Department has established a total Female and Minority Business Enterprise (FMBE) participation goal of 4.0 percent for this project composed of 3,0 percent for firms owned and controlled by minorities and 1,0 percent for firms owned and controlled by women.

Where no goals are specified for a project, bidders must submit certifications stating whether or not they intend to subcontract a portion of the work and, if so, that they have taken affirmative action to seek out and consider female and minority as potential subcontractors. Each bidder shall submit a completed FMBE Certification, Form 25A-320 3/82, before award. Fallure to submit Form 25A320 will dis-

qualify the bidder. Where percentage goals are specified for a project, bidders must submit a completed Female and Minority Business Enterprise Report, Form 25A326 3/82, attached to the proposal, Proposals will not be considered without a completed Form 25A326 attached, Form 25A326 will be included with the bidding docu-

ments," Bidders that submit false information or that fail to meet Female and Minority Enterprise Goals and fall to demonstrate sufficient reasonable efforts shall not be eligible to be awarded the contract.

ONE SET OF PLANS AND specifications may be obtained by all who have a bona fide need for them for bidding purposes from Southeast Regional Contracts, P.O. Box 1467, Juneau, Alaska 99802. Phone number (907)364-4287. Plans may be examined at the Office of the Regional Department of Transportation and Public Facilitles offices in Anchorage, Fairbanks, Juneau; the Associated General Contractors offices in Seattle, Anchorage, Fairbanks and Juneau. All technical questions should be directed to the office of Barry Bergdoll, Southeast Region-Highway Design and Construction, phone number (907)364-4222.

All questions regarding bidding procedures should be directed to the office of Gene D. Craig, Regional Contracts Engineer, phone number (907) 364-4237.

DANIEL A. CASEY Commissioner Department of Transportation and Public Facilities Publish: 6/8,15,22/83.(5937)

INVITATION FOR BIDS STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION CENTRAL REGION

Project No.: H90625 Project Name: Bethel Regional Jail,

Phase III Description of works Furnish general construction materials as specifled in the Project Manual, F.O.B. dockside in Bethel, Alaska. These materials are for the construction of the facility by subsequent bid contract. Timely delivery of these materials is of utmost importance. Engineer's Estimate is between \$1,-000,000,000 to \$2,500,000.00. All work shall be completed by

August 22, 1983. Bidders must submit certifications stating whether or not they intend to subcontract a portion of the work and, if so, that they have taken affirmative action to seek out and consider minority business enterprises as potential subcontractors. Each bidder intending to sublet part of the contract work shall make contact with potential minority business enterprise subcontractors to affirmatively solicit their inter st, capability, and prices. Bidder shar document the results of such contacts. A bidder's fallure to submit this certification or submission of a false certification shall disqualify the bid for award.

Certification, will be submitted before award. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS may be obtained by all who have a bona fide need for them for bidding purposes from Chief of Technical Services, Central Region, Design and Construction, Department of Transportation & Public Facilities. Mailing address: Pouch

Certification Form 25A327, Minor-

ity Business Enterprise Subcontract

6900, Anchorage, AK 99502-0900; Street address: 4111 Aviation Drive (Aviation Bidg.) (907) 266-1674. One set available to qualified bidders at no charge. Documents are available for IN-

SPECTION at: AGC offices in Anchorage, Fairbanks, Juneau, AK and Tacoma, WA; MBE Services Center, Fairbanks and Anchorage, AK: Construction Plan Bureau, Anchorage and Fairbanks, AK; Northwest Plan Center, Seattle, WA and Portland, OR; Dodge-Scan, Seattle, WA; Construction Data & News, Seattle, WA; Sno-King Plan Center, Lynnwood, WA; Regional DOT/PF, Technical Services, Doug-

las and Fairbanks, AK, Bid submittal and contract execution are described in the bid documents. Five percent (5%) bid se-

curity is required. Direct Technical Questions to: G. Robert Scott (907) 561-1148.

Questions regarding documents/ procedures may be directed to: James J. Rhode, P.E., Chief, Technical Services, phone: (907) 266-1580, Telex: 25-185.

Bid results may be obtained at: Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, 4111 Aviation Dr., Anchorage, AK 99502 (907) 266-1674.

Sealed bids will be received at the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, 4111 Aviation Drive, Anchorage, AK 99502 (Main Conference Rm.) until 2:00 p.m., Anchorage prevailing time, on June 22, 1983 when the bids will be publicly opened and read.

DAVID W. HAUGEN Deputy Commissioner Department of Transportation and Public acilities Publish: 6/8,15/83.(5933)

INVITATION FOR BIDS STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION CENTRAL REGION

Project No.: D36922 Project Name: Seward Airport Runway Resurfacing

Description of work: Recondition Runway 12-30 and overlay with a 2" bituminous surface course (100° x4,750"); reconstruct taxiway "B" and resurface with a 2" bituminous surface course (50' x 280'); overlay Runway 15-33 (75' x 2,279'). taxiway "C" (40' x 137.5'), taxiway "D" (40' x 137.5') and the existing dogleg apron (1,250' x 125' to 170") with a 2" bituminous surface course. A sand storage shed and miscellaneous electrical work to replace taxiway lights will also be provided.

Principal Quantities of Work: Sand Storage Buildings, One Job; Reconditioning, 51,795 S.Y.; Bituminous Surface Course, 11,100 Tons; Asphalt Cement, AC-5, 555 Tons;

Medium Intensity Taxiway Lighting System.

Engineer's Estimate is between \$1,000,000.00 and \$2,500,000.00. All work shall be completed by September 15, 1983:

Bidders must submit certifications stating whether or not they intend to subcontract a portion of the work. If so, that they have taken affirmative action to seek out and consider minority business enterprises as potential subcontractors. Each bidder intending to sublet part of the contract work shall make contact with potential minority business enterprise subcontractors to affirmatively solicit their interest, capability, and prices. Bidder shall document the results of such contacts. A bidder's failure to submit this certification or submission of a false certification shall disqualify the bid for award. Certification Form 25A321, FMBE Contact Report, will be submitted before award.

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS may be obtained by all who have a bona fide need for them for bidding purposes from Chief of Technical Services, Central Region, Design and Construction, Department of Transportation & Public Facilities. Malling address: Pouch 6900, Anchorage, AK 99502-0900; Street address: 4111 Aviation Drive (Aviation Building) (907) 266-1674. One set available to qualified bidders at no charge.

Documents are available for IN-SPECTION at: AGC offices in Anchorage, Fairbanks, Juneau, AK and Tacoma, WA; MBE Services Center, Fairbanks and Anchorage, AK; Construction Plan Bureau, Anchorage and Fairbanks, AK; Northwest Plan Center, Seattle, WA and Portland, OR; Dodge-Scan, Seattle, WA; Construction Data & News, Seattle, WA; Sno-King Plan Center, Lynnwood, WA; Regional DOT/PF Technical Services, Douglas and Fairbanks, AK. Bid submittal and contract execution are described in the bid documents. Five percent (5%) bid security is required.

Direct Technical Questions to: Richard Oldford (907) 243-111 ext. 709.

Questions regarding documents/ procedures may be directed to: James J. Rhode, P.E., Chief, Technical Services, phone: (907) 266-1580, Telex: 25-185.

Bid results may be obtained at: Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, 4111 Aviation Dr., Anchorage, AK 99502 (907) 266-1674.

Sealed bids will be received at the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, 4111 Aviation Dr., Anchorage, AK 99502 (Main Conference Rm.) until 2:00 p.m., Anchorage prevailing time, on June 29, 1983 when the bids will be publicly opened and read.

DAVID W. HAUGEN Deputy Commissioner Department of Transportation and Public Facilities Central Region Publish: 6/8,15/83.(5926)

> UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT - ALASKA

Notice for Publication F-48315, F-14858-A Alaska Native Claims Selection

On October 16,1974, Notaaghleedin, Limited. for the Native village of Galena, filed selection application F-14858-A, as amended, under the provisions of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of December 18, 1971 (43 U.S.C. 1601, 1611) (1976)) (ANCSA), as amended, for certain lands in the vicinity of Galena

On May 4, 1978, as authorized by Public Law 94-204, Sec. 30 (43 U.S.C. 1627), and in accordance with Title 10, Chapter 05, of the Alaska Business Corporation Act, the Native villages of Galena (Notaaghleedin, Limited), Kaltag (Takathlee-tondin, Incorporated), Nulsto Nik'aghun, Limited), and Koyukuk (Mineelghsadza'. Limited) formed a new corporation which consolidated individual village interests into one single constituent corporation, Gana-a' Yoo, Limited.

As to the lands described below, village selection application F-14858-A, as amended, is properly filed and meets the requirements of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act and of the regulations issued pursuant thereto. These lands have been determined to be public lands. and do not include any lawful entry perfected

and do not include any tawful entry perfected under or being maintained in compliance with laws leading to acquisition of title.

In view of the foregoing, the surface estate of the following described lands, selected pursuant to Sec. 12(a) of ANCSA, containing 11.24 acres, is considered proper for acquisition by Gane-a Yoo, Limited, and is hereby approved for conveyance pursuant to Sec. 14(a) of ANCSA:

Those portions of U.S. Survey No. 2627, more particularly described as:

Percel 1B

Commencing at USC & GS Monument "Gal-ens AZ Mark,"

Thence N. 83°37'59" E., 3,053.85 ft., Thence N. 86°31'07" E., 1,190.04 ft., Thence N. 76°25'01" E., 768.44 ft., Thence N. 57°52'30" E., 171.03 ft., Thence N. 71°94'20" E., 2,816.06 ft., to corner No. 1 of parcel 18, the trus point of beginning.

proceed N. 18"55"40" W., 749.72 ft., to corner No. 2;

Thence N. 71*04'20" E., 471.24 ft., to Thence S. 18"55"40" E., 749.72 ft., to corner No. 4; hence S. 71°04°20" W., 471.24 ft., to corner No. 1 of percel 18, the true point of beginning

Parcel 18 as described contains 8.11

Parcel 2B

mencing at corner No. 4 of the scribed parcel 18.

ence N. 71°94'20" E., 4,435.27 ft., ence S. 55°53'44" E., 786,89 ft., Thence N. 88'28'21" E., 731.39 ft., to corner No. 1 of percel 26, the true point of beginning.

Thence proceed N. 19*17*24" E., 404.06 ft., to corner No. 2; Thence S. 70*42*36" E., 357.06 ft., to corner No. 3; Thence S. 19"17"24" W., 380.32 ft., to corner No. 4; Thence N. 70*42'36" W., 318.12 ft., to corner No. 5; Thence S. 77°28"16" W., 46.20 ft., to corner No. 1 of parcel 28, the true point of beginning.

Parcel 2B as described contains 3.13

Aggregating 11.24 acres.

There are no inland water bodies considered to be navigable within the above-described

The conveyance issued for the surface estate of the lands described above shall contain the following reservations to the United States:

The subsurface estate therein, and all rights, privileges, immunities, and appur-tenences, of whatsoever nature, accru-ing unto said estate pursuant to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of er 18, 1971 (43 U.S.C. 1601, 1613(f)); and

Pursuant to Sec. 17(b) of the Alseka Native Claims Settlement Act of December 18, 1971 (43 U.S.C. 1601, 1616(b)), as amended, the following public assements, referenced by easement identification number (EIN) on the essement maps attached to this document, copies of which will be found in case file F-14858-EE, are reserved to the United States. All easements are subject to applicable Federal. State, or Municipal corporation regulation. The following is a listing of uses allowed for each type of essement. Any uses which are not spe-cifically listed are prohibited.

> 60 FOOT ROAD - The uses allowed on a sixty (60) foot wide road easement are: travel by foot, dogsled, animals snowmobiles, two- and three-whee vehicles, track vehicles, four-wheel drive vehicles, automobiles, and

UTILITY EASEMENT - The uses allowed for a utility easement are those uses associated with the construction. operation, and maintenance of a utility

(EIN 13 L) An easement sixty (60) feet in width for an existing road from Galena in Sec. 5, T. 9 S., R. 10 E., Kateel River Meridian, southeasterly to Louden. The uses allowed are those listed above for a sixty

(60) foot wide road easement. (EIN 13a C4) An easement sixty (60) feet in width for an existing road from EIN 13 L in Sec. 4, T. 9 S., R. 10 E., Kateel River Meridian, northwesterly to the former Air Force receiver site. The uses allowed are those listed above for a sixty (60) foot

wide road easement. (EIN 13b C4) An easement sixty (60) feet in width for an existing road from EIN 13 L in Sec. 3, T. 9 S., R. 10 E., Kateel River Meridian, northeasterly to the former Air Force transmitter site. The uses allowed are those listed above for a sixty (60) foot

wide road easement. (EIN 21 I) An easement twenty-five (25) feet in width for an existing utility line from the Galena Air Force Base in Sec. 4. T. 9 S., R. 10 E., Kateel River Meridian. easterly to Sec. 2, T. 9 S., R. 10 E., Kateel River Meridian. The uses allowed are those activities associated with the construction, operation and maintenance of the utility line. The users allowed are limited to the United States Government and its authorized agents and assignees.

The grant of the above-described lands shall be subject to:

issuance of a patent after approval and filing of the official supplemental plat of survey confirming the boundary description and acreage of the lands hereinabove granted;

Valid existing rights therein, if any including but not limited to those created by any lease (including a lease issued under Sec. 6(g) of the Alaska Statehood Act of July 7, 1958 (48 U.S.C. Ch. 2, Sec. 6(g))), contract, permit, right-of-way, or easement, and the right of the lessee. contractee, permittee, or grantee to the complete enjoyment of all rights, privileges, and benefits thereby granted to him. Further, pursuant to Sec. 17(b)(2) of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of December 18, 1971 (43 U.S.C. 1601, 1616(b)(2)) (ANCSA), any valid existing right recognized by ANCSA shall continue to have whatever right of access as is now provided for under existing law.

Requirements of Sec. 14(c) of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of December 18, 1971 (43 U.S.C. 1601, 1613 (c)), as amended, that the grantee hereunder convey those portions, if any. of the lands hereinabove granted, as are prescribed in said section.

Gane-a' Yoo, limited is entitled to convey ance of 115,200 acres of land selected pursuant to Sec. 12(a) of the Alaska Native Claims Settle ment Act. To date, approximately 105,463 acres of this entitlement have been approved for con-veyance. The remaining entitlement of approx-imately 9,737 acres will be conveyed at a later

Pursuant to Sec. 14(f) of ANCSA and Departmental regulation 43 CFR 2652.4, conveyance of the subsurface setate shall be issued to Doyon, Limited when the surface estate is conveyed to Gana-a' Yoo, Limited, and shall be subject to the same conditions as the surface conveyance, except for those provisions under Sec. 14(c) of ANCSA; also the right to explore, develop, or remove mineral materials from the subsurface estate in lands within the boundaries of the Native village shall be subject to the consent of Gana-a' Yoo, Limited.

In accordance with Departmental regulation

in accordance with Departmental regulation 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice of this decision is being published once in the FEDERAL REGISTER and once a week, for four (4) consecutive weeks, in the TUNDRA TIMES.

Any party claiming a property interest in not affected by this decision, an agency of the